Digital Information

N
N N
\, e
. X S\ N = N
T\ —
j N \ -
L - U
¢ N
A\ 2 —_
= =

Tar AT S\,
SRaEN ‘
d Do e X 3 - L
A% s b ¢
! ¢ y < ‘ .~

Preproofer 770/790/970/990

Installation Manual




Digital Information Ltd.
Technoparkstrasse 1
CH-8005 Ziirich

© Copyright by Digital Information Ltd. 2010

This manual is proprietary in nature and the sole property of
Digital Information. It may not be reproduced, in whole or in part,
without the express written permission of Digital Information.
Digital Information reserves the right to modify and/or delete any
material and/or capabilities described herein.

All the documentation in this manual is instructional and for the
operation of Preproofer machine. Digital Information shall not be
responsible for any damage or claims resulting from any errors or
omissions in this manual.

Owning to our policy of continuous product development,
specifications, terms and description of Preproofer 940/980 are
subject to change without prior notice.

Identifier Hardware Installation manual - EN
Target group Installation, Technician

Product Preproofer 770/790/970/990
Version V1.7

Date November 2011

Article code Preproofer IM7498-021 EN




PP x700/x900 v1.7

Digital Information Ltd. Table of contents

Table of contents

1 ] 4 oo LU Yox 1T ] o NP PRSPPI 1-1
ST = OO PP POURRRTRRRIN 2-1
2.1 LTV a1 oo PSPPSR PR 2-1
3 R ISy = 1 E= A o] g T = TS PSR 3-2
3.1 Tools Required for the INSTAlALION...........ccuueiiiiii e 3-2
3.2 L OS] =TT 1= 4o ) o SRR 3-2
3.3 Materials Required for INSTAllAtioN ...........ccoouiiiiiiiiie e 3-2
3.4 (6] o= Tod (] o o I PP PP P PP PUPRRN 3-3
4 FramME SBIUD ..ottt e e e s e et e e e s et e e aae s 4-1
4.1 L@ YT 11 PRSP 4-1
4.2 [ 2 1 A o U 1 TP PP PPPPPPPPPTTR 4-2
ASSEIMDIY Lottt h bt et e n e e e e nbe e e e nneee 5-1
51 FrAMIE SIS ...ttt e et e e e s e ettt e e e e e e s e e et e e e e e e e e e annreaet e e e e e e e annrateaaaaens 5-1
5.1.1 Yo [0 11 (0T g oI == T £ P ERR 5-1
5.1.2 Mount the Base Plate for the Wheels ... 5-2
5.1.3 Mount the Pillar and Distance Profile ... 5-3
5.2 Mount Bracket t0 Frame SIUES .......oooeeiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s e nnnreneeeeeeas 5-5
5.2.1 AAIIONAI PAITS ..ottt e e e et e e e e e e e e e enaeeee 5-5
5.2.2 MOUNE thE BIaCKELS ...ttt e e e e e e e s e et eeeeeeeeannns 5-6
5.3 MOUNE CroSS MEMDET TOP .....eeiiii ittt et e et e e e sbe e e e s breeeeans 5-10
54 CrOSS BBaAMIS ... 5-10
54.1 Yo [0 11 0T = I == T £ S SPRERR 5-10
5.4.2 Mount the Cross Beam for TOP Printer........cc.uuuiiiieeiiiiiiiiieee e e sseeee e e e e 5-11
543 Mount the Cross Beam for BOTTOM PriNter.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeaiiiiiiiee e 5-12
54.4 Mount the Stabilization CroSS BEAMS.........cccuviiiieie et ee e e e eeeee e e e e e 5-13
545 Tighten the Stabilization CroSS BEaMS .......ccoiiuiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e 5-15
5.4.6 Position the Cross Beam for BACK PIINEN .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiieee e 5-16
5.4.7 Position the Cross Beam for FRONT PrINtEr.......ccoieiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5-17
55 Brackets for Fixing the Printer t0 the Frame ... 5-19
5.5.1 AAIIONAI PAITS ...ttt e e e et e e e e e s e st b baeeaaaeeeeans 5-19
55.2 Mount Brackets t0 Profil@..........cii i e e e 5-20
5.6 Mount the Cable ChaNNEI ..........iii i e e e s e s r e e e e e s s e nnrreereeees 5-21
5.6.1 AAIIONAI PAITS ...ttt e e e et e e e e e s e st b baeeaaaeeeeans 5-21
5.7 o Lo IR 1= AT 1= LSRR 5-22
5.7.1 Yo [0 11 0T = I == T £ PRER 5-22

Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual I



Table of contents Digital Information Ltd.

5.7.2 MOUNE thE WNEEIS ...ttt e e e e e et eeaaeeeeanns 5-23
6 Prepare the BACK PriNTEE ...ttt e e e 6-1
6.1 Remove the Paper ROI COVET ........cooi ittt 6-1
6.1.1 ROII COVEI ASSEMIDIY ...ttt e e 6-1
6.2 Optional: Remove the Paper Roll BACK COVEF..........uiviiiiiiiiiiice e 6-2
6.2.1 TaKe Off tNE SCIEWS ..o e e e e e s e eeeeeae s 6-2
6.3 Remove the Roll Adapter Holder and GUIE ...........ooiiiiiiieiiiiie et 6-2
6.3.1 Take Off tNE GUILE......ccoiiiiiie ettt e e et e e e sbbeeeeans 6-2
6.3.2 Take of the ROIl Paper AQAPTET .........uiii ittt 6-3
6.4 Mount the Base Profile for Paper Guide / Camera holder ...........ccccooviiiieiiiiie i 6-3
6.4.1 Yo (o110 F= I ==V g PP 6-3
6.4.2 MOUNE thE PrOfilE...ceii i e e s e e e e e e e eans 6-4
6.4.3 Optional: Take off the Black Side COVET ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiee it 6-5
6.5 SO TN VWIS ettt e oot e e e e e e e s bbb e et e e e e e s b r et e e e e e e e anabaneeeaee s 6-5
6.5.1 Yo [0 11 (0T g oI == T £ P ERR 6-5
6.5.2 Open PCB Cover on the EPSON PIINTEN .......cuuviiiiiiieeeiit et 6-7
6.5.3 Cable from EIECIIONIC BOX .....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt a e e e e e s 6-7
6.6 CUT MOTOR SEEUP ..eeeeiutiite e ittt e e ettt e e e st e e e st e e e st e e e e st e e e e sataeaeesstaeeaesstaeaeesntaeaeessbeeeesasseaeeansaeeaeans 6-8
6.6.1 Remove the CUT MOLOEr CabIe .........uuiiiiiiieiiceeie e e e e e e e e e e 6-8
6.7 PAPER FEED MOEOT SEIUD ...vvtieiiitiiee s iiiee e sttt et e e sttt e sttt e e e e sttee e e s sntaeeeasnteeeeaanbeeaeesntaeeeeantaeeesnnees 6-9
6.7.1 Take Off the Paper Feed Motor Cable...........ocviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 6-9
6.8 CUT MOTOR ENCODER Setup - Electronic Box - HW Release 2.........cccooovveeiiiiiic i, 6-11
6.9 Take Off the End Switch and Encoder Cable.........ccuuviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6-11
6.9.1 Take Off and Reconnect the End Switch and Encoder Cable ............cccooveeeiiiiiiennineen. 6-11
6.10 Wire the Control Panel BaCK PriNtEr ........oooi it e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-13
6.10.1 Remove the Control Panel.............ooooiiiiiiii e 6-13
6.10.2  Solder the Wires t0 the PAnel..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 6-13
6.10.3  Guide the Cable to the EIeCtroniC BOX.........ccuuieeiiiiieiiiiieiee e e e ssieeee e e 6-15
Prepare the FRONT PIINTEE ...ttt ettt e et e et e e neee 7-1
7.1 Wire the Control Panel FrONt PrNtEr .........oiii ettt e e e e e e e e e s s snneeneeeeeeeeeanes 7-1
7.1.1 Take off the Control PANEI ...........ooiiiiiii e ae s 7-1
7.1.2 Solder the Wires to the PANEl........cooo i 7-1
7.1.3 Guide the Cable to the EIECrONIC BOX.......uuiieiiiiiiiiiieiieeeseeciiiie e e e e e e sieeee e e e e s neeeeeeeee s 7-3
8 Set the Printers into the STANd ... s 8-1
8.1.1 AAIIONAI PAITS ..ottt e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e nnneees 8-1
8.2 2T Vo0 ] (= SR 8-2
8.3 L 0] oL (= PR 8-4
9 Paper GUIdE / CamMEra SYSEEIM .....ciiiiiiii ettt ettt e e e e st e e e e snbee e e e nneee 9-1
9.1 S o Lo o T Ty C S (=7 o TP PPOPPPPTRIRN 9-1
Il Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7



PP x700/x900 v1.7

Digital Information Ltd. Table of contents

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

9.9

9.10

9.11

9.12

9.13

9.14

9.11 PArtS USEA.. ... ittt e e e sttt e e e e e s e b e r e e e e e e e e e naraeeeaaeeeaann 9-1
9.1.2 = TT=1 1 0] ]| SRS 9-2
Side Parts - Camera Holder BACK PrINTET ......ooiiiiiiei ettt 9-3
9.2.1 PArtS USEA.. ... ittt e e e sttt e e e e e s e b e r e e e e e e e e e naraeeeaaeeeaann 9-3
9.2.2 = TT=1 1 0] ]| SRS 9-4
Assembly ARight Hol de..f..and..ACame.r.a..h.a.l.de.r.i95
9.3.1 PArtS USEA.. ... ittt e e e sttt e e e e e s e b e r e e e e e e e e e naraeeeaaeeeaann 9-5
9.3.2 = TT=1 1 0] ]| SRR 9-5
Assembly Camera Holder FroNt PriNEr ...........oiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 9-6
94.1 PArtS USEA... ... ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e s b e r e e e e e e e e e baraeeeaaeeeaaan 9-6
9.4.2 = TT= 1 0] ]| SRR 9-7
Mount Side Holder Parts t0 BACK PINTEI.......ccciiiiiiiiiiie ettt 9-7
9.5.1 F Yo (ol 1To] g F= LI o= T PP POUPPPPI 9-7
9.5.2 Mount the side holders to Profile ............oooiiiiiii e 9-8
PapEr GUIAE TUDES ... .ttt e e et e e et e e e eees 9-9
9.6.1 F Yo (o[ 1To] g F= LI o= T PP POUPRPTI 9-9
9.6.2 Mount Paper GUIAE TUDES.........ovvviiiiieeeee ettt 9-10
LT SIS (0] o] o= PP OT PR PU PP PTPRPN 9-11
9.7.1 P Yo (o[ 1[o] g F= I o= T PP PP UTPPPPPN 9-11
9.7.2 Y o TU T A WY =] (] o] o1 PP 9-12
Add Slot Nuts to Profile Front PrINET .........c.eiii it 9-12
9.8.1 Yo [0 11 (0T oI == T £ PSR PRERRR 9-12
9.8.2 MOUNE E0 PIOFIlE....eeeeei e 9-14
Add Paper Guide and Paper TENSION PArTS .......c..ooiiiiiiiiiiie e 9-15
9.9.1 Yo (o 11 0T oI == T £ SRR 9-15
9.9.2 Mount Paper Guide Tube Front PrNEr .........covvvvviviiiiiiiiieeeee e 9-17
9.9.3 Mount the Paper TENSION GUILE .......oouiiiiiiiiiie i 9-18
Camera and Bar Light 0N BacCK PIINLET ........coouuiiiiiiiiiieiiiiie et 9-19
9.10.1  AdAItIONAl PAITS......utiiiiiiiiiie ettt 9-19
9.10.2 Mount Camera and LED Bar LIgNt .........cc.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiecie e 9-21
Camera and Bar Light 0N FrONt PrNTEI ........cocuuiiiiiiiiiieiieee e 9-21
9.11.1  AAItIONAl PAITS.....citiiiiiiiieie ettt 9-21
9.11.2  Mount LED Bar Light t0 NOIAEN ......c.ueiiiiiiiiiiciiee e 9-22
9.11.3  Mount the holder to Front PriNter .........ooiiiiiiie e 9-22
9.11.4  MOUNE thE CABMEIA .....eiiiiiiiii ittt ettt e e e e e s nanneees 9-23
Paper BOW fOr BACK PHINTEI .......coiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e e breee e 9-23
LS 0 2 A N o 1T T | = g SRS 9-23
9.12.2  ASSEMDIY ..ot e e e e e e e e anbaees 9-24
9.12.3  AsSSEMDIY t0 the Profile .......cooiiiii e s 9-25
Paper BOW fOr FIONt PHINTEY .....cooiiiiii ettt ettt e et e e et e e e s nreeeeans 9-25
1S 0 0 A Vo (o 1T g = | B =T £ TP PP R 9-25
o]0 1o g L= = [=Tod 1o 1o 2 o) 9-27

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual [



Table of contents Digital Information Ltd.

9.15 ALIGN TNE PrINTEIS ..ottt e bt e e ek bt e e e anbe e e e e anb e e e e e anbeeeeeneee 9-27

LS 0 T A = - o =T = 1 SRS 9-27

9.15.2  Parallel AligNment Front PrNTEr ..........coi i 9-29

9.15.3  Parallel Alignment Back PrINTEr ..........coiiiiiiiiiiii e 9-32

9.15.4  Horizontal AlIGNMENT.......cccii i s e e e e e s e r e e e e s sa st rereeeaeeesannnnnaees 9-33
10 Printer Panel ConfigUIation .........occuiiiiiie e e e e e et e e e e e s e snnrereeeeae s 10-34
10.1 Parameter Setup TOP and BOTTOM PIINTEL .....couuiiiiiiiiieeiiiiie ettt 10-34

10.1.1  TOP Printer - Configure CUStOmM Paper L........cccciveieeeiiiiiiiieeeee e ccieree e e e e e s snvnaeeeeee s 10-35

10.1.2  Bottom Printer- Configure CuStom Paper L.........ccccvviiiiiiieiiiiiie e 10-39
11 LED BaAr LIGNT .oeeiiiiiiieiiee etttk m e ne e 11-1
11.1 Power Supply Setup for LED Bar Light...........ccciiiiiiie e 11-1
12 Setup Electronic Box T HW Revision 27 NOV 2011 ......cccooiiiiiiiiiee e 12-3
12.1 HW CRABNGES ...ttt et e e st e e e s bb e e e e st bt e e e aabbe e e e snbreeeesnbreeeeans 12-3
12.2 Power Supply Setup for EIECLIONIC BOX ........uuuuiuiiiiiiiiiiieieiiieieieinieisieieiereierernrerenreee——.. 12-3
12.3 Setup the LAntrONiX DEVICE ........ciiiuiiiieiiiiee ettt ettt e sttt e e sttt e e ibe e e e s nbn e e e s annneeas 12-4
12.4 RUN T TESE PIOGIAIM .....ciiiiiiiie ittt ettt e st e e e st e e e e aaba e e e e sbbeeeesbreeeeans 12-4
12.5 Calibrate the CUT MOEOI PAramMeEter .........ccoiiiuiiiiiiiieii et e e 12-6

12.5.1  Calibration T SEP DY SIEP coueeiiei ittt 12-6

12.5.2  SetUP MOLOE SPEEM ...ttt ettt e et e e e st e e s sbreeeeans 12-9
13 Setup Electronic Box T HW ReVvision 1T OLD STYLE ....ccccoiiiiiiiieiee e 13-10
13.1 Power Supply Setup for EIECIIONIC BOX ...c.oiuiiiiiiiiiiie it 13-10
13.2 Setup the LAntrONIX DEVICE ........eiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e b e e e e e e e e nbne e e e neee 13-11
13.3 L LI =T =) B o 0o = o 13-11
134 Setup the CUT PAIAMELEIS ......eeiiiiiiiie ettt bbbt ab bt e e e bt e e e s bb e e e e enbeeeeenees 13-12
14 Test Printer Panel Cable CONNECTION ......ciiiiiiii i 14-1
14.1 Test APaper .DOWN...BACKF e 14-1
14.2 TeSt APauUS.€. . BACKI s 14-1
14.3 Test APaus.. .. .FRONT s 14-2
14.4 TESE PAPEI IMOVE ...ttt e et e e e e e et e e e bt e e e e e e e ee b r e e e e et e eerarneeas 14-2
15 Calibrate Paper Movement Printer BacCK.......ccoooo oo 15-1
151 27 11 (o[ {010 oo PP PR RPPUPPRP PRSP 15-1
15.2 Paper Traction CaliDration ...........oooi i e e e e e s e reeeaaeas 15-1
\ Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7



PP x700/x900 v1.7

o o . Introduction
Digital Information Ltd. wamng L
1 Introduction
The Preproofer x900 is a fully automatic system printing double-sided imposition proofs. The system is
based on two Epson Stylus 9700/9900/9890 printing engines printing 4 3 wide.

The Preproofer x700 is a fully automatic system printing double-sided proofs. The system is based on two
Epson Stylus 7700/7900/7890 printing engines printing 23 widea
0 Please note:

Installation of this equipment must be done by a trained technician.

Do NOT leave Epson Printers on the stand without securing them with the Printer locking devices.
Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual 1-1






PP x700/x900 v1.7

Digital Information Ltd. o2

2 Safety

0 This section provides important safety information and must be read before switching on or
operating the equipment.

2.1 Warning

All precautions mentioned in this document must be strictly observed at all times. Personnel MUST therefore
read the contents of the document BEFORE commencing any work on the equipment described in the
document.

Improper use of controls and switches, failure to comply with warnings, and the performance of adjustments
or procedures not specified in this document may expose personnel to danger.

Installation of this equipment must be done by a trained technician.
Do NOT leave Epson Printers on the stand without securing them with the Printer locking devices.

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual 2-1



Pre Installation Tasks o o o
3 Tools Required for the Installation Dlgltal Infomlatlon Ltd-

3 Pre Installation Tasks

3.1 Tools Required for the Installation

Standard screw driver set
Allen key set

Phillips screw driver set
Measurement tape

= =4 4 A -

Cordless drill to unpack the boxes

3.2 PC Specification

CPU Intel Core 2 Quad, 2.x GHz (high performance CPU is recommended
min. 2 GB RAM

min. 1x 250 GB hard disk drive, 7200rpm

1x 64 GB Solid State Drive

min. 4x USB ports

2x Ethernet ports

1 9T monitor (touch screen is recommended)

Windows XP or Windows 7, 32 bit version

= =4 4 -4 -—Aa A -2 -»

0 The PC eeds tobe equipped witta SSD
Drive(min 64GB)The SSD drive is used
because\ (a€da@nishingwrite performance
on smallfiles as DPilot does it when
communicating between the two Epson
printers, electronic box and the cameras
system.

3.3 Materials Required for Installation

For the setup, prepare the following cables / hubs which are not part of the shipment:

1 4x RJ45 Ethernet Cable. Length: 2m, 2m, 3m, 5m
1 1x Ethernet Switch 10/100/100 min. 4 Ports

3-2 Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7



PP x700/x900 v1.7

o o . Pre Installation Task
Digital Information Ltd. o g 3

1 2x shielded USB 2.0 cable, USB-mini B to USB-A,
used for camera connection, min 2 meters, goes to USB Hub

1 1x shielded USB 2.0 cable, USB-A to USB-B,
used for connecting the USB HUB with the PC

1 1x active USB Hub (runs with a Power Supply),
connects to the two USB cameras and the PC

1 1x Power Outlet Strip with minimum 6 outlets
used for 2x Printers, 2x DC Power Supply (Camera and Electronic Box),
1x USB Hub, 1x Ethernet Switch

3.4 Unpacking

Make sure all parts are available after unpacking the cases. Check the part list inside the shipment.

All packaged items must be inspected at the customer's site before unpacking begins. The following steps
are taken when there has been damage:

1.) Record the observations on the delivery documentation.
2.) Inform the carrier, shipping agent and insurance agent.

Units may be removed from their box only by an approved engineer or representative. Do not proceed with
unpacking when there has been a damage report until authorized by the shipping and insurance agents.

Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual 3-3






Digital Information Ltd. o oo

4

4 Frame Setup

4.1 Overview

Pos 8 - 305mm

Pos 1 - 2060mm

Pos 5 -810mm

Pos 2 - 795mm

N ,

(T

Pos 6 - 1980mm

Pos 4 - 650mm

I

Pos 3 - 1100mm

N
(P

PP x700/x900 v1.7

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual

4-1



Frame Setup

4 ame pons Digital Information Ltd.
4.2  Frame Parts
Pos | Amount Color Name Profile in mm | Length in mm
1 4 - Cross-member for printer top / 40 x 80 2060
bottom
2 |4 B | rier 40 x 80 795
3 2 Cross-member, 2 wheels mounted 40 x 80 1100
4 2 - Cross-member bottom, distance 40 x 120 650
holder for lower printer
5 2 - Cross-member top 40 x 80 810
6 2 - Cross-member for frame 40 x 80 1980
stabilization
7 4 - Distance holder for cross-member, 40 x 40 305
position 1. Also used to fix printer to
stand with bracket, position 27
8 4 - Bracket for stabilization cross-
member
9 4 - Base plate for swivel caster 40 x 80
10 4 Swivel caster, 75mm
4-2 Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7


http://www.dict.cc/englisch-deutsch/swivel.html
http://www.dict.cc/englisch-deutsch/caster.html

PP x700/x900 v1.7

Digital Information Ltd.

Frame Setup
Frame Parts

4

Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual

4-3






PP x700/x900 v1.7

Digital Information Ltd.

Assembly

Frame Sides

5

5 Assembly

51 Frame Sides

5.1.1 Additional Parts

Locate the following parts:

&= q

4

Pos Amount

Dimension in mm

23 |4 Base plate for swivel caster 40 x 80

25 8 Allen screw with rounded head, M8 x 20
Fixes base plate to profile

26 |8 Slot nut M8

Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual

5-1



5 Assembly
Frame Sides

Digital Information Ltd.

5.1.2 Mount the Base Plate for the Wheels

Mount on each side on profile (Pos 3, yellow
colored, 1100 mm) the base plates for the wheels.

Tighten them strong.

5-2

Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7



PP x700/x900 v1.7

Digital Information Ltd.

Assembly
Frame Sides

5

5.1.3 Mount the Pillar and Distance Profile

Take for each side the two pillar profiles (Pos 2, blue
colored, 795 mm) and the distance holder profile for
lower printer (Pos 4, blue colored, 650 mm, 160 mm
height).

0 Take care to mount the pillars correctly. The
screw is on the outer side.

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual

5-3



5 Assembly
Frame Sides

Digital Information Ltd.

Mount first the profile Pos. 4 to the two pillars Pos.
2.

0 Dondét tighten too mu
Pos 4 should be still sliding.

Frame look after mounting the pillars.

Now slide in the Profile Pos 3. The distance from
edge to the pillar is 145 mm.

0 FIRST tighten the screws from profile Pos 2.

SECOND tighten the screws from profile
Pos 4.

Important:

The profile Pos 4 lies PRECISLY FLAT
on top of profile Pos 3 to ensure a correct
alignment to printer top.

B e N B S
o LI o

.

Screw Pos 2

Screw Pos 4

Distance edge to profile is 145 mm

Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7



PP x700/x900 v1.7

o o . Assembly
Dlgltal Informatlon Ltd- Mount Bracket to Frame Sides 5

5.2 Mount Bracket to Frame Sides

5.2.1 Additional Parts

Locate the following parts:

Pos Amount | Name Dimension in mm

33 4 Bracket for t he-mestbaelriol iPzoast i 80x 80
34 4 Cover, black 112 x 40
35 16 Allen screw with rounded head, M8 x 16

Fixes base plate to profile

36 16 Slot nut M8

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual 5-5



5 Assembly
Mount Bracket to Frame Sides

Digital Information Ltd.

5.2.2 Mount the Brackets

Setup each bracket with two screws and nuts.

Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7



PP x700/x900 v1.7

Digital Information Ltd.

Assembly
Mount Bracket to Frame Sides

5

Slide in the bracket for the lower stabilization profile
like shown.

Line it up precisely with the profile edge and tighten
up strongly.

Line it up precisely with
the pillar profile edge

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual

5-7



Assembly
5 Mount Bracket to Frame Sides

Digital Information Ltd.

Slide in the bracket for the top stabilization profile
like shown.

Line it up precisely with the profile edge and tighten
up strongly

Line it up precisely with
the profile edge

5-8

Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7



PP x700/x900 v1.7

Digital Information Ltd.

Assembly
Mount Bracket to Frame Sides

5

0 On the two frame sides, the brackets are
mounted mirrored to hold the stabilization
profile.

4

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual

5-9



Assembl o o .
5 Moot Cross Member Top Digital Information Ltd.

5.3 Mount Cross Member Top

On both sides, shift the profile Pos 5 into the pillar
profiles.

Pillar Pos 2

54 Cross Beams

0 Dondt fix the screws
recommends it. The profiles should be still

moveable until the frame is fixed finally!

5.4.1 Additional Parts

Locate the following parts:

Pos Amount Name Dimension in mm

37 16 Allen screw, fixing Cross-member for printer top / bottom, M8 x 40
Pos 1
38 |16 Slot nut M8

PP x700/x900 v1.7

5-10 Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual



PP x700/x900 v1.7

Digital Information Ltd. Comoeans B

5.4.2 Mount the Cross Beam for TOP Printer

Slide on the top profile (Pos 5) four M8 slot nuts

Put the two cross beams (Pos 1, green colored,
2105 mm) on it. Check that the notch for the screw
head is on top. Use for each side two M8 screws to
fix the cross beam to profile Pos 5.

Frame with mounted cross beams for printer top.

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual 5-11



5 Assembly
Cross Beams

Digital Information Ltd.

Mount the profile (Pos 8, brown colored, 305 mm)
between the two cross beams.

5.4.3 Mount the Cross Beam for BOTTOM Printer

Slide on the top profile (Pos 5) four M8 slot nuts on
each side.

Put the two cross beams (Pos 1, green colored,
2105 mm) on it. Check that the notch for the screw
head is on top. Use for each side two M8 screws to
fix the cross beam to profile Pos 5.

Mount the profile (Pos 8, brown colored, 305 mm)
between the two cross beams.

5-12

Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7



PP x700/x900 v1.7

Digital Information Ltd.

Assembly

Cross Beams

5

5.4.4 Mount the Stabilization Cross Beams

Slide in a M8 slot nudge on top and bottom of the
frame.

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual

5-13



5 Assembly
Cross Beams

Digital Information Ltd.

Take the two stabilization profiles (Pos 6, purple
colored, 1980 mm)

On each side, slide in a M8 slot nudge.

Fix the stabilization profiles to the bracket and to the
profile Pos 2.

H
3
3

5-14

Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7



PP x700/x900 v1.7

Digital Information Ltd.

Assembly
Cross Beams

5

5.4.5 Tighten the Stabilization Cross Beams

To tighten up the stabilization profiles do like:

1) Start with the top stabilization profile

2) Smoothly tighten up the two screws (shown as
red arrows) on both side of the frame

3) Check if the frame is in angle
4) Tighten now both side strongly

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual

5-15



5 Assembly Digital Information Ltd.

5.4.6 Position the Cross Beam for BACK Printer

Tighten first the cross beam profile for the back
printer shown on the right.

The distance between the profile Pos 2 and the
cross beam profile Pos 1 is 120mm.

Position the first distance holder (Pos 8, brown
colored, 305 mm) 395 mm from the side frame.

Fix only the screw which goes to the profile labeled

i Ao . ‘ f
Profile A

5-16 Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7



PP x700/x900 v1.7

Digital Information Ltd. Comoeans B

Position the second distance holder (Pos 8, brown
colored, 305 mm) 1285 mm from the first distance
holder profile.

Fix only the screw which goes to the profile labeled
AAO.

The picture shows the sequence for tighten up the
screws in the correct order.

Finalize the setup of the BACK profile by tighten the
screws from the distance holder (3)

Afterwards, tighten the screws which go to the side
frame (4).

5.4.7 Position the Cross Beam for FRONT Printer

Tighten the cross beam profile for the front printer
shown on the right first.

The distance between the edge of profile Pos 5 and
the cross beam profile Pos 1 is 300mm.

Fix only the screw which goes to the profile labeled
iAO.

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual 5-17



5 Assembly
Cross Beams

Digital Information Ltd.

Position the first distance holder (Pos 8, brown
colored, 305 mm) 340 mm from the side frame.

Fix only the screw which goes to the profile labeled
AAO.

Position the second distance holder (Pos 8, brown
colored, 305 mm) 1285 mm from the first distance
holder profile.

Fix only the screw which goes to the profile labeled
iAO.

5-18

Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7



PP x700/x900 v1.7

o o . Assembly
Dlgltal Informatlon Ltd- Brackets for Fixing the Printer to the Frame 5

The picture shows the sequence for tighten up the
screws in the correct order.

Finalize the setup of the FRONT profile by tighten
the screws from the distance holder (3)

Afterwards, tighten the screws which go to the side
frame (4).

5.5 Brackets for Fixing the Printer to the Frame

5.,5.1 Additional Parts

Pos Amount Name Dimension in mm

27 4 Bracket 40 x 40
Fixes the printers to the frame

28 4 Allen screw with countersunk head M8 x 10

29 4 Slot nut M8

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual 5-19



5 Assembly
Brackets for Fixing the Printer to the Frame

Digital Information Ltd.

5.5.2 Mount Brackets to Profile

On the distance holder profile, mount inwards the
brackets as shown in the
screws to tight as they still should be movable.

5-20

Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7



PP x700/x900 v1.7

o o . Assembly
Digital Information Ltd. Mount the Cable Channe

5.6 Mount the Cable Channel

5.6.1 Additional Parts

Pos Amount Name Dimension in mm

30 1 Cable channel 120 x 80 x 600
Fixes the printers to the frame

31 |2 End cover, black 120 x 80
32 8 Pan head tapping screw 4,2x9,5
53 2 M5 x 12

2 Slot nut M5

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual

5-21



5 Assembly
Add the Wheels

Digital Information Ltd.

Drill two 6mm holes into cable channel.

Use two screws M5 x12 with two M5 slot nuts to fix
the channel to the frame.

5.7 Add the Wheels

5.7.1 Additional Parts

5-22

Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7



PP x700/x900 v1.7

Digital Information Ltd. aidpewneds B

Pos Amount Dimension in mm

22 4 Swivel caster with break Wheel diameter = 75
24 4 Allen screw M10 x 20
Fixes swivel caster to base plate

5.7.2 Mount the Wheels

On each side frame, mount the wheels.

Preproofer x700 / x900 i HW Installation Manual 5-23


http://www.dict.cc/englisch-deutsch/swivel.html
http://www.dict.cc/englisch-deutsch/caster.html




PP x700/x900 v1.7

Prepare the BACK Printer
o o . h I
Digital Information Ltd. remove e PaperRalCoer 6

6 Prepare the BACK Printer

6.1 Remove the Paper Roll Cover

6.1.1 Roll Cover Assembly

Take the screws off on both sides of the Paper Roll
Cover.

Now spread out the two black plastic parts on both
sides to take off the aluminum Paper Roll Cover.

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual 6-1



Prepare the BACK Printer o o .
6 Optional: Remove the Paper Roll Back Cover Dlgltal Infomatlon Ltd‘

6.2 Optional: Remove the Paper Roll Back Cover

6.2.1 Take off the Screws

Take off the screws and remove the back metal
cover.

0 It might be a good idea to leave this angled
cover attached to the printer to use this area
to place the two rollers during the paper
load process.

6.3 Remove the Roll Adapter Holder and Guide

6.3.1 Take off the Guide

Start on the left hand side. For each guide, take off
one screw and push afterwards the guide to the left.

6-2 Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7



PP x700/x900 v1.7

o o . Prepare the BACK Printer
Dlgltal Informatlon Ltd- Mount the Base Profile for Paper Guide / Camera holder 6

6.3.2 Take of the Roll Paper Adapter

Take off the roll paper adapter.

6.4 Mount the Base Profile for Paper Guide / Camera holder

6.4.1 Additional Parts

Pos Amount Dimension in mm

51 1 Profile for Printer Bottom Af (40x80x1410

52 4 Screws M4 x 25

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual 6-3



6 Prepare the BACK Printer

Mount the Base Profile for Paper Guide / Camera holder

Digital Information Ltd.

6.4.2 Mount the Profile

Take off the screws on the correct position on the
Epson printer. Mount the profile by using the M4
screws.

Preproofer x700 / x900 1 HW Installation Manual

PP x700/x900 v1.7



